SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. (415) 554-7724 Fax No. 415) 554-7854 TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

ORDER OF DETERMINATION

January 8, 2008

January 17, 2008

Wayne Lanier

San Francisco, CA 94117

Chris Vein Department of Telecommunications and Information Services 1 South Van Ness Ave San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Complaint #07082 filed by Wayne Lanier against the Department of Telecommunications and Information Services for violation of Sections 67.21 (b), (c), 67.25 (b), and 67.29-7 (a) of the Sunshine Ordinance for alleged failure to provide records, failure to justify withholding, untimely response, and failure to maintain and preserve records.

Based on the information provided to the Task Force from the Complainant Wayne Lanier, Supporter Sylvia Johnson, Respondent Barry Fraser, and hearing public comment, the following Order of Determination is adopted:

The Sunshine Ordinance Task Force finds the Department of Telecommunications and Information Services in violation of Sections 67.26 of the Sunshine Ordinance for failure to specifically identify what was redacted and why. The Department is instructed to specifically identify what information was redacted, the reason(s) for the redactions, and to provide the information to Mr. Lanier within 5 days after the issuance of this Order of Determination.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on January 8, 2008 by the following vote: (Craven / Knee)

Ayes: Craven, Knee, Cauthen, Chu, Comstock, Wolfe, Chan, Goldman

Excused: Pilpel, Williams

Doug Comstock, Chair

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Ernie Llorente, Deputy City Attorney Barry Fraser, DTIS